BILL NO. 23-023

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE USE OF A COOPERATIVE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI AND J & D EQUIPMENT, INC., DBA AMERICAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, TO PURCHASE TRUCK EQUIPMENT, FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION SERVICES AS NEEDED AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME FOR THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri (the "City") has a need to purchase truck equipment, fabrication, and installation services; and,

WHEREAS, Section 6.1 of the Procurement policy allows the City to make purchases from contracts that were originally procured by another entity but have extended the pricing and terms of such contract to other entities such as the City; and,

WHEREAS, the City is able to utilize a contract for truck equipment, fabrication, and installation services pursuant to a contract between the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a municipality, and American Equipment Company; and,

WHEREAS, the City anticipates spending over \$75,000.00 annually on the utilization of truck equipment, fabrication, and installation services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri hereby approves the City's use of the City of Kansas City, Missouri contract for truck equipment, fabrication, and installation services with J & D Equipment, Inc., DBA American Equipment Company (referred to as "Cooperative Agreement"), attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, and authorizes the City Manager to use the Cooperative Agreement to purchase truck equipment, fabrication, and installation services from American Equipment Company, Contact No. 2023-016.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council o, 2023.	of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, thisday of
ATTEST:	Mayor William A. Baird
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>	

BILL NO. 23-023

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _	day of	, 2023.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Brian W. Head, City Attorney		